## RESOLUTION #24-001 AUTHORIZING A CORRECTION TO THE AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BETWEEN THE

## BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

## AND THE

## BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ESPARTO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

- WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Esparto Fire Protection District hereinafter referred to as Public Agency, and the Board of Administration of the Public Employees' Retirement System entered into a contract effective October 20, 2002, providing for the participation of Public Agency in the Public Employees' Retirement System; and
- WHEREAS, said contract was amended effective December 17, 2023; and
- WHEREAS, due to an inadvertence, paragraph "8" read:
  - "The percentage of final compensation to be provided for local safety members for each year of credited prior service is 0% and the percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of credited current service is 100% and determined in accordance with Section 7522.25(d) of said Retirement Law (2.7% at age 57 Full)."
- WHEREAS, Section 20472 of the Government Code provides that corrections may be made through amendments approved by the adoption of suitable resolutions by the contracting parties;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said governing body of Public Agency authorizes, and it does hereby authorize, a correction to the amendment to contract effective December 17, 2023, as follows:
  - A. Paragraph 8 of said contract shall be changed as follows:

"The percentage of final compensation to be provided for each year of credited prior and current service as a local safety member shall be determined in accordance with Section 7522.25(d) of said Retirement Law (2.7% at age 57 Full)."

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the presiding officer of the governing body of Public Agency is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute said amendment for and on behalf of Public Agency.

Adopted this	day of	
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETI	=	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ESPARTO FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
BY	D PREFUNDING	BYPRESIDING OFFICER
		Attest:
		Clerk